changed by using interest rate derivatives. The Group has used interest rate swaps for managing interest rate risks, but has not used
hedge accounting for these hedges during the reporting period.

Interest rate fluctuations in 2016 did not have any unusual effect on the Group's business, but a significant rise in the level of
interest rates may have a detrimental effect on the demand for housing.

Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk
The following assumptions are made when calculating the sensitivity caused by a change in the level of interest rates:

the interest rate change is assumed to be 1 percentage point
interest rate changes have been calculated for a 12 month period
the position includes variable-rate financial liabilities, variable-rate financial assets (including cash and cash equivalents) and
interest rate derivatives
market interest rate is assumed to be positive at the start of the year for all other instruments except for interest rate derivatives
all factors other than the change in interest rates remain constant
taxes have not been taken into account when calculating sensitivity

EUR million Interest rate risk position Impact on profit or loss (+ 1%) Impact on profit or loss (- 1%)
31 Dec 2016
Variable-rate financial liabilities -112.8 -1.1 1.1
Variable-rate financial assets 131.4 1.3 -1.3
Interest rate derivatives 40.0 0.5 -0.5

58.6 0.7 -0.7

EUR million Interest rate risk position Impact on profit or loss (+ 1%) Impact on profit or loss (- 1%)
31 Dec 2015
Variable-rate financial liabilities -140.8 -1.4 1.4
Variable-rate financial assets 127.9 1.3 -1.3
Interest rate derivatives 40.0 0.9 -0.9

27.2 0.8 -0.8

Commodity price risk
The Group's paving operations are exposed to bitumen price risk. The price of bitumen is mainly determined by the world market
price of oil. The Group protects itself against the bitumen price risk with price clauses in sales agreements, fixed purchase prices,
and derivatives for which hedge accounting is not applied. Group Treasury regurarly follows the bitumen position of the Group.

Credit risk
Credit risks arise when a counterparty is unable to meet its contractual obligations, casusing the other party to suffer a financial loss.
Lemminkäinen has defined a credit policy for customer receivables that aims to boost profitable sales by identifying credit risks in